Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,
and automotives areas.
We are looking forward to setting up business relationship with you and hope to provide you with the best service
and solution. Let us make a better world for our industry!
Contact us
Tel: +86-755-8981 8866 Fax: +86-755-8427 6832
Email & Skype: info@chipsmall.com Web: www.chipsmall.com
Address: A1208, Overseas Decoration Building, #122 Zhenhua RD., Futian, Shenzhen, China
    
tm
F
F
D
2
0
U
P
2
0
S 20 A
, 200 V, U
ltrafast D
iode
©2009 Fairchild Semiconductor Corporation
FFD20UP20S Rev. A
FFD20UP20S
Features
• Ultrafast Recovery, Trr = 45 ns (@ IF = 20 A)
• Max Forward Voltage, VF = 1.15 V (@ TC = 25°C)
• Reverse Voltage, VRRM = 200 V
• Avalanche Energy Rated
Applications
• Power Switching Circuits
• Output Rectifiers
• Freewheeling Diodes
• Switching Mode Power Supply
Absolute Maximum Ratings  TC = 25oC unless otherwise noted
Thermal Characteristics
Package Marking and Ordering Information
Symbol Parameter Rating Unit
VRRM Peak Repetitive Reverse Voltage 200 V
IF(AV) Average Rectified Forward Current   @ TC = 123oC 20 A
IFSM
Non-repetitive Peak Surge Current
60Hz Single Half-Sine Wave 200 A
TJ, TSTG Operating and Storage Temperature Range -65 to +150 oC
Symbol Parameter Rating Unit
RθJC Maximum Thermal Resistance, Junction to Case            1.9 oC/W
Device Marking Device Package Reel Size Tape Width Quantity
F20UP20S FFD20UP20S D-PAK 13” Dia - 2500
  1, 2  ANODE   3. CATHODE (FLANGE)
1
3
2
1 2
3
June 2009
• RoHS Compliant
20 A, 200 V, Ultrafast Diode
The FFD20UP20S is an ultrafast diode with low
forward voltage drop and rugged UIS capability. This
device is intended for use as freewheeling and
clamping diodes in a variety of switching power
supplies and other power switching applications. It is
specially suited for use in switching power supplies
and industrial applicationa as welder and UPS
application.
F
F
D
2
0
U
P
2
0
S 20 A
, 200 V, U
ltrafast D
iode
Electrical Characteristics TC = 25oC unless otherwise noted
* Pulse Test: Pulse Width = 300 μs, Duty Cycle = 2%
Test Circuit and Waveforms
Symbol Parameter Min. Typ. Max. Unit
VF*
Maximum Instantaneous Forward Voltage
IF = 20 A
IF = 20 A
IF = 30 A
TC = 25oC
TC = 100oC
TC = 25oC
-
-
-
0.94
0.84
1.00
1.15
1.05
-
V
IR* Maximum Instantaneous Reverse Current
@ rated VR
TC = 25oC
TC = 100oC
-
-
-
-
100
500 μA
trr Reverse Recovery Time (IF = 20 A, di/dt = 200 A/μs) - 22 45 ns
WAVL Avalanche Energy ( L = 40 mH) 20 - - mJ
*
©2009 Fairchild Semiconductor Corporation
FFD20UP20S Rev. A
F
F
D
2
0
U
P
2
0
S 20 A
, 200 V, U
ltrafast D
iode
Typical Performance Characteristics
Figure 1. Typical Forward Voltage Drop
vs. Forward Current
Figure 2. Typical Reverse Current  vs.
  Reverse Voltage
Figure 3.Typical Junction Capacitance     Figure 4. Typical Reverse Recovery Time
 vs. di/dt
Figure 5. Typical Reverse Recovery
      Current vs. di/dt
  Figure 6. Forward Current Derating Curve
0.0 0.3 0.6 0.9 1.2 1.5
0.1
1
10
100
T
C
 = 75
o
C
T
C
 = 125
o
C
F
o
rw
a
rd
 C
u
rr
e
n
t,
 I
F
 [
A
]
 Forward Voltage, V
F
 [V]
T
C
 = 25
o
C
10 50 100 150 200
1E-4
0.001
0.01
0.1
1
10
T
C
 = 125
o
C
T
C
 = 25
o
C
T
C
 = 75
o
C
R
e
v
e
rs
e
 C
u
rr
e
n
t
,
I R
 [
μA
]
Reverse Voltage, V
R
 [V]
100 200 300 400 500
10
20
30
40
T
C
 = 125
o
C
I
F
 = 20A
T
C
 = 25
o
C
T
C
 = 75
o
C
R
e
v
e
rs
e
 R
e
c
o
v
e
ry
 T
im
e
,
t rr
 [
n
s
]
di/dt [A/μs]
0.1 1 10 100
10
100
1000
C
a
p
a
c
it
a
n
c
e
s
 ,
 C
j
[p
F
]
Typical Capacitance
at 0V = 335 pF
 Reverse Voltage, V
R
[V]
100 200 300 400 500
0
2
4
6
8
TC = 25
o
C
I
F
 = 20A
TC = 125
o
C
T
C
 = 75
o
C
R
e
v
e
rs
e
 R
e
c
o
v
e
ry
 C
u
rr
e
n
t,
 I
rr
 [
A
]
di/dt [A/μs]
25 50 75 100 125 150
0
20
40
60
80
A
v
e
ra
g
e
 F
o
rw
a
rd
 C
u
rr
e
n
t,
 I
F
(A
V
)
[A
]
Case temperature, T
C
 [
o
C]
©2009 Fairchild Semiconductor Corporation
FFD20UP20S Rev. A
F
F
D
2
0
U
P
2
0
S 20 A
, 200 V, U
ltrafast D
iode
Mechanical Dimensions
D-PAK
Dimensions in Millimeters
©2009 Fairchild Semiconductor Corporation
FFD20UP20S Rev. A
F
F
D
2
0
U
P
2
0
S 20 A
, 200 V, U
ltrafast D
iode
www.fairchildsemi.com5©2009 Fairchild Semiconductor Corporation
FFD20UP20S Rev. A